PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #184 and 185
Not heard: SB 984. Heard: HB 2752, SB 514-A, HB 3331, HB 3052

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MAY 31, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:
Dexter Johnson, Clackamas County

Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Anthony Biedo, Lane County

Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties

Russ Walker, Freedom Works

Bill Kluting, Carpenters Industrial Council

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

Chris Chapman, Portland

Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife

Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Richard Kreitzer, Marion County Assessor

Mark Webb, Grant County Judge

Jim Welsh, representing Oregon Cattlemen’s Association
Don Schellenberg, Oregon Farm Bureau

Staff Present:

David Behrenberg, Clackamas County

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 184, SIDE A

002
003
004
021
073
086
096
110
120
135
161
175
190
192
200
208
211
219

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Paul Warner
David Behrenberg
Dexter Johnson
Behrenberg

Rep. Olson
Behrenbereg
Rep. Olson
Johnson

Chair Barnhart
Johnson

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Johnson

Vice Chair Butler
Johnson

Vice Chair Butler

Calls meeting to order at 1:08 P.M.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3052.

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

David Behrenberg, Clackamas County, Exhibit A
Dexter Johnson, Clackamas County



220
221
228
232
244
255
263
264
271
272
282
283
288
295
296
300
313
346

419
432
435
443
465
477

Chair Barnhart
Johnson

Vice Chair Butler
Johnson

Vice Chair Butler
Johnson

Vice Chair Butler
Johnson

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Johnson

Rep. Berger
Johnson

Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Behrenberg
Andy Shaw
Anthony Biedo

Vice Chair Butler
Biedo

Rep. Olson
Biedo

Chair Barnhart
Doris Penwell

TAPE 185, SIDE A

029
058
063
077
087
089
119
127
131
143
147
150
152
158
172
175
177
178
181
195
197
203
208
215
216
219
227
229
237
248
250
258

Russ Walker
Chair Barnhart
Bill Kluting

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Debra Buchanan
Chair Barnhart
Buchanan

Chair Barnhart
Buchanan

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Allanach

Rep. Berger
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities
Anthony Biedo, Lane County (Exhibit B, for Russ Burger, Lane Co. Sheriff
Office)

Association of Oregon Counties

Russ Walker, Freedom Works
Bill Kluting, Carpenters Industrial Council
Closed Public Hearing on HB 3052.

Opened Work Session on HB 2752.
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits C, D, E, F)

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

MOTION: MOVES THE -6 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2752 BE ADOPTED.



268 Chair Barnhart

271 Vice Chair Butler

274 Chair Barnhart

278 Allanach

279 Chair Barnhart

280 Allanach

295 Chair Barnhart

298 Allanach

299 Chair Barnhart

300 Allanach

301 Chair Barnhart

308 Vice Chair Butler

313 Chair Barnhart

314 Allanach

319 Chair Barnhart

320 Vice Chair Butler

323 Chair Barnhart

325 Vice Chair Butler

345 Chair Barnhart

354 Vice Chair Butler

360 Chair Barnhart

365 Rep. Gelser

367 Chair Barnhart

386 Chair Barnhart

393 Chair Barnhart

396 Allanach

421 Chair Barnhart

428 Chris Chapman
TAPE 184, SIDE B

035 Chair Barnhart

037 Rep. Gelser

041 Chapman

046 Vice Chair Butler

047 Chair Barnhart

051 Vice Chair Butler

060 Allanach

063 Vice Chair Butler

064 Allanach

068 Rep. Berger

072 Vice Chair Butler

081 Rep. Gelser

084 Vice Chair Butler

085 Rep. Gelser

106 Chair Barnhart

108 Chair Barnhart

113 Mary Ayala

131 Chair Barnhart

138 Bruce Taylor

180 Mike Propes

254 Gary Oxley

262 Chair Barnhart

263 Vice Chair Butler

271 Taylor

284 Vice Chair Butler

291 Taylor

ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
MOTION: MOVES THE -7 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2752 BE ADOPTED.

ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES HB 2752 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBER EXCUSED: ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.

Closed Work Session on HB 2752.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3331.

Exhibits G, H.

Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331.
Opened Public Hearing on SB 514.
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K)

Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L)
Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
Gary Oxley, representing The Nature Conservancy (Exhibit M)



295

Vice Chair Butler

299 Chair Barnhart

305 Rep. Berger

315 Vice Chair Butler

347 Chair Barnhart

348 Oxley

350 Chair Barnhart

353 Vice Chair Butler

362 Taylor

367 Propes

373 Chair Barnhart

375 Vice Chair Butler

382 Chair Barnhart

394 Propes

395 Chair Barnhart

400 Ayala

405 Chair Barnhart

406 Vice Chair Butler

420 Chair Barnhart

439 Rep. Berger

451 Chair Barnhart

482 John Phillips
TAPE 185, SIDE B

030 Phillips

038 Vice Chair Butler

042 Chair Barnhart

056 Richard Kreitzer

133 Chair Barnhart

135 Mark Webb

195 Vice Chair Butler

197 Webb

198 Vice Chair Butler

199 Webb

228 Jim Welsh

258 Rep. Berger

265 Webb

289 Rep. Berger

291 Webb

299 Rep. Berger

301 Webb

307 Vice Chair Butler

320 Ayala

321 Vice Chair Butler

325 Chair Barnhart

342 Rep. Witt

353 Kreitzer

398 Chair Barnhart

416 Don Schellenberg

429 Chair Barnhart

434 Schellenberg

466 Chair Barnhart

468 Schellenberg

471 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 186, SIDE A

023 Chair Barnhart

043 Vice Chair Butler

045 Chair Barnhart

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Continuation of comments.

Richard Kreitzer, Marion County Assessor

Mark Webb, Grant County Judge (Exhibit N)

Jim Welsh, representing Oregon Cattlemen’s Association (Exhibit O)

Don Schellenberg, Oregon Farm Bureau

Continuation of comments.

Closed Public Hearing on SB 514.



051 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 3:01 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 3052, Written testimony, Robert Vroman.

HB 3052, Written testimony, Russ Burger.

HB 2752, -5 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2752, -6 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2752, -7 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2752, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
HB 3331, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
HB 3331, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
HB 3331, Written testimony, Chris Chapman.

SB 514, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

SB 514, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.

SB 514, Written testimony, Bruce Taylor.

SB 514, Written testimony, Gary Oxley.

SB 514, Written testimony, Mark Webb.

SB 514, Written testimony, Jim Welsh.

OCZErAe—~TZOmmun®my»



