PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

TAPES #184 and 185

Not heard: SB 984. Heard: HB 2752, SB 514-A, HB 3331, HB 3052

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MAY 31, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: David Behrenberg, Clackamas County

Dexter Johnson, Clackamas County Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Anthony Biedo, Lane County

Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties

Russ Walker, Freedom Works

Bill Kluting, Carpenters Industrial Council Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

Chris Chapman, Portland

Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner John Phillips, Department of Revenue Richard Kreitzer, Marion County Assessor

Mark Webb, Grant County Judge

Jim Welsh, representing Oregon Cattlemen's Association

Don Schellenberg, Oregon Farm Bureau

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 184, SIDE A

IAPE 104	4, SIDE A	
002	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:08 P.M.
003	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3052.
004	Paul Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
021	David Behrenberg	David Behrenberg, Clackamas County, Exhibit A
073	Dexter Johnson	Dexter Johnson, Clackamas County
086	Behrenberg	·
096	Rep. Olson	
110	Behrenbereg	
120	Rep. Olson	
135	Johnson	
161	Chair Barnhart	
175	Johnson	
190	Chair Barnhart	
192	Vice Chair Butler	
200	Johnson	
208	Vice Chair Butler	
211	Johnson	
219	Vice Chair Butler	

220	Chair Barnhart	
221	Johnson	
228	Vice Chair Butler	
232	Johnson	
244	Vice Chair Butler	
255	Johnson	
263	Vice Chair Butler	
264	Johnson	
271	Chair Barnhart	
272		
282	Rep. Berger Johnson	
283		
288	Rep. Berger Johnson	
295	Rep. Berger	
295 296	Chair Barnhart	
300		
313	Behrenberg	Andy Show Loggue of Orogan Cities
	Andy Shaw	Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities
346	Anthony Biedo	Anthony Biedo, Lane County (Exhibit B, for Russ Burger, Lane Co. Sheriff
440	Vice Oberia Destina	Office)
419	Vice Chair Butler	
432	Biedo	
435	Rep. Olson	
443	Biedo	
465	Chair Barnhart	Accordance of Occasion Occasion
477	Doris Penwell	Association of Oregon Counties
TADE 10	5, SIDE A	
029	Russ Walker	Russ Walker, Freedom Works
058	Chair Barnhart	Tuss Wairel, I recuom Works
063	Bill Kluting	Bill Kluting, Carpenters Industrial Council
003	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3052.
087	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2752.
089	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits C, D, E, F)
119	Vice Chair Butler	Chins Alianach, Economist, Legislative Nevenue Office (Exhibits O, D, E, 1)
127	Allanach	
131	Rep. Gelser	
143	Chair Barnhart	
147	Vice Chair Butler	
150	Allanach	
152	Vice Chair Butler	
152	Rep. Gelser	
172	Chair Barnhart	
175	Vice Chair Butler	
173	Allanach	
177	Chair Barnhart	
181	Debra Buchanan	Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue
195	Chair Barnhart	Debia Buchanan, Department of Nevertue
193	Buchanan	
203	Chair Barnhart	
203	Buchanan	
215	Chair Barnhart	
216		
219	Rep. Berger Allanach	
219		
	Rep. Berger	
229	Rep. Gelser	
237	Chair Barnhart	
248 250	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	
250 258	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -6 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2752 BE ADOPTED.
200	VICE CHAIL DULIE	INCTION. INCIDE THE TAMENDINENT TO THE 2132 DE ADOFTED.

268	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
271	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -7 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2752 BE ADOPTED.
		MOTION: MOVES THE -/ AMENDMENTS TO HB 2/32 BE ADOPTED.
274	Chair Barnhart	
278	Allanach	
279	Chair Barnhart	
280	Allanach	
295	Chair Barnhart	
298	Allanach	
299	Chair Barnhart	
300	Allanach	
301	Chair Barnhart	
308	Vice Chair Butler	
313	Chair Barnhart	
314	Allanach	
319	Chair Barnhart	
320	Vice Chair Butler	
323	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
325	Vice Chair Butler	onsent hermano no ossertion, the on an os onsento.
345	Chair Barnhart	
354	Vice Chair Butler	
360	Chair Barnhart	
365	Rep. Gelser	MOTION: MOVES HB 2752 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
	•	PASS RECOMMENDATION.
367	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
307	Onali Barrilart	
		BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART.
		MEMBER EXCUSED: ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
386	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2752.
393	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3331.
396	Allanach	Exhibits G, H.
		•
421	Chair Barnhart	
421 428	Chair Barnhart	Chris Chanman, Portland (Eyhibit I)
421 428	Chair Barnhart Chris Chapman	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428	Chris Chapman	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184	Chris Chapman , SIDE B	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184	Chris Chapman , SIDE B	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler	Chris Chapman, Portland (Exhibit I)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler	
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331.
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler	
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331.
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514.
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138	Chris Chapman S. SIDE B Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138 180	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor Mike Propes	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L) Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138 180 254	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor Mike Propes Gary Oxley	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L)
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138 180 254 262	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor Mike Propes Gary Oxley Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L) Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138 180 254 262 263	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor Mike Propes Gary Oxley	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L) Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138 180 254 262	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor Mike Propes Gary Oxley Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L) Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138 180 254 262 263 271	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor Mike Propes Gary Oxley Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Taylor	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L) Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
428 TAPE 184 035 037 041 046 047 051 060 063 064 068 072 081 084 085 106 108 113 131 138 180 254 262 263	Chris Chapman Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chapman Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala Chair Barnhart Bruce Taylor Mike Propes Gary Oxley Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3331. Opened Public Hearing on SB 514. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K) Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife (Exhibit L) Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner

482 TAPE 185	John Phillips 5, SIDE B	John Phillips, Department of Revenue
030	Phillips	Continuation of comments.
038	Vice Chair Butler	
042	Chair Barnhart	
056	Richard Kreitzer	Richard Kreitzer, Marion County Assessor
133	Chair Barnhart	M 1 M 1 1 0 10 1 1 1 (F 17 7 N)
135	Mark Webb	Mark Webb, Grant County Judge (Exhibit N)
195 197	Vice Chair Butler Webb	
197	Vice Chair Butler	
199	Webb	
228	Jim Welsh	Jim Welsh, representing Oregon Cattlemen's Association (Exhibit O)
258	Rep. Berger	
265	Webb	
289	Rep. Berger	
291	Webb	
299 301	Rep. Berger Webb	
307	Vice Chair Butler	
320	Ayala	
321	Vice Chair Butler	
325	Chair Barnhart	
342	Rep. Witt	
353	Kreitzer	
398	Chair Barnhart	
416	Don Schellenberg	Don Schellenberg, Oregon Farm Bureau
429	Chair Barnhart	
434	Schellenberg	
466	Chair Barnhart	
	Schellenberg	
468	•	
468 471	Chair Barnhart	
471 TAPE 186	s, SIDE A	
471 TAPE 186 023	s <mark>, SIDE A</mark> Chair Barnhart	Continuation of comments.
471 TAPE 186	s, SIDE A	Continuation of comments. Closed Public Hearing on SB 514.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 3052, Written testimony, Robert Vroman.
- B. HB 3052, Written testimony, Russ Burger.
- C. HB 2752, -5 amendments, LRO staff.
- D. HB 2752, -6 amendments, LRO staff.
- E. HB 2752, -7 amendments, LRO staff.
- F. HB 2752, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
- G. HB 3331, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- H. HB 3331, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
- I. HB 3331, Written testimony, Chris Chapman.
- J. SB 514, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- K. SB 514, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- L. SB 514, Written testimony, Bruce Taylor.
- M. SB 514, Written testimony, Gary Oxley.
- N. SB 514, Written testimony, Mark Webb.
- O. SB 514, Written testimony, Jim Welsh.